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BEFOP.E THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORl.TIA 

REG'OUTED CARRIERS, INC •• a corporation, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case No.3521 

~ 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) " . 

H. W. :am."'SAXER, D. A. EUGBES, and H. W. 
HUNSAXER and D. A. P:O'GE:;S, d.oing 'business 
under the fictitious name and. style or 
Western Shippers Ass~ation, First Doe, 
Second. Doe, Third Doe, Fourth Doe, Firth 
Doe, First Doe Corporation, Second Doe 
Corpo~ation, Third Doe Corporation, 
Fourth Doe Corporation, Firth Doe Corpor­
ation. 
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) " . I' . " . 

:.: .. ,:.,.,,: ; .. ,'" 
Detendants. (r... I." 

.~'t,:.~.t 
,0., , 

Reginald L. Vaughan, tor Complainant. 
Toland C. Me Gett1gan, tor Detendants. 

BY TEE COMMISSION -

OPINION 

By complaint riled on February 23, 1933, eacpla1nant 

che.rges H. W. Hunsaker and D • .A.. Hughes, doing 'business under 

the nsme Western Shippers ASSOCiation, With unlawful co~on 

carri~" operations by auto truck: between San Frenc!sco, 

Oakland, Emeryville, Berkeley, Ri cbmond) Alameda end San Leandro 

and Los Angeles and Vernon. 

Public hearing~ W~ had be~ore Examine= Eandrord on 

September 19, 1933, on which date the case was subm1tte~ 

The fact~ as developed at tne tearing ~y be s~erized 

briefly as follows: 

The tacts as to the o~er8t1ons involved are not disputed. 

Western Shippers ASSOCiation is the fietitious n~e used by 

H. W. Hunsaker in the business o~ assembling and transporting 

freight between San Francisco end. los Angeles, and adjaeent 



points, as alleged, in both directions. Temine.l8 are maintained 

end trucks are despatched daily. The cargoes are shipped by 

what Eunsaker terms "independent~ truckmen wbo receive 72 percent 

or the gross rates per cargo, lezs such pickup or delivery cnarge 

as may accrue. Insurance on cargo 13 provided by Hunsaker and 

is e. part of the 28 ~ercent retained by htm. The business 1& 

a1ded by the solicitation and management of defendant D. A. 

Hughes, who has a contingent interest in the protits, though no 

capital interest. No contracts 1nwr1ting exist w1th either 

shippers or truckmen. In all essentials 1t is a transportation 

company operating between fixed termini and over a regular route, 

under the cOl:.plete control ot defendants thl'Ough va-1 tten m 1pping 

instruct10ns and control ot rates and compensation. 

Defendants of!ered ~o test~ony in defense, frankly a~itting 

the tacts and a~itting t~at defendants had no certiticate or 

other authority to conduct transportation by truck. The contention 

ot defense is that the truckmen may be amenable but not the 

defendants; also that there is no proof that the truckmen are not 

certificated carriers, and hence defendants were not operating 

in violation of the Public Utilities Act (Section 2, paragraph X). 

The record Shows, however, that defendants sought to present ~oof 

that each or the truckmen operated under a private license and 

paid 3 percent of gross earnings to the Board ot Equalization, but 

the testimony was ruled irrelevant. 

The record justifies finding that defendants t operation8 

~re in violet ion or Section ~ or the Auto Truck Transportation Act 

end they should be or~ered to cease and des1st. 

An order of this Co~1ssion finding an operation to be unlawful 

and directing that it be discont1nued is in its ettect not unlike 

an injunction issued by a court. A Violetion ot Slcn order 

consti tutes a conte:::l.pt ot the Co'~1ssion. The California Const1-

tution and t:c.e Pub11c Utj,li ties Act vest the CommiSSion Wi. tb. power 

2. 



and authori ty to punish tor contempt 1n the :seme manner and to 

the :S~e extent as courts ot rcco~d. In the event a party is 

adjudged guilty ot contempt, a tine ~ay be 1~poeed 1n the ~ount 

or $500.00, or he :ay be imprisoned tor rive (5) days, or both. 

C. C. P. Sec. 1218; Motor Freight Te~ina1 Co. v. Bray, 37 C.R.C. 

224; re Ball and Hayes, 37 C.P..C. 407; WBrmuth v. Stemper, 36 

C.p..C. 458; Pioneer Express Company v. Keller, 33 C.R.C. 571. 

It should also be noted that under Section 8 or tne Auto 

Truck Act (Statutes 1917, Chapter 213, as amended), a person ~o 

violates an order or tbe Commission is guilty ot a misdemeanor 

and is punishable 'by a tine not exceed1ng $1000.00, or by impr1son­

ment in the county jail not exceeding one year, or by both such 

t1ne and imprisonment. LikeWise a shipper or other person Who 

aids or abets in the violation ot an order ot the Commission is 

guilty ot a misde~eanor and is punishable in the same manner. 

OR DE R 

IT IS HEREBY FO~"'D TEAT H. W. Hunse.ker eJld D. A. Hughes are 
" / 

operating as a transportation comp'~y, 'nnd~r "the ric~i tious name 

or ~estern Shippers Association, as detined in Section 1, Subdivis-

10n (c) or the Auto Truck Act (Chapter 213, Statutes 1917, as 

amended), with common carrier status between San Franc1sco, 

Oakland. Etleryv111e, Be~keley, Richmond., Alameda and San Leanclo 

and Los Angeles and Vernon and without a certiricate of public 

convenience and necessity or pr10r right author1zing such oper -

e.tions. 

Based upon the tinding herein and the opinion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that R. W .. Runseker and D. A. Hughes 

shall cease end desist directly or indirectly or by any subterfuge 

or device trom continuing such o,erations. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the Secretary of this 

CommiSSion ~all cause a certitied copy of this decision to be 

personally served upon said E. W. Hunsaker and D. A. E:ughes; 



that he cause certified copies thereof to be mailed to the 

District Attorneys or San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara, 

SantI!, Cruz, Monterey, ~)i Kings, San Luis Obispo, Santa 

Barbera, Ventura, Los Angeles, Kern, Fresno, Madera, Merced, 

Stanislaus, San Joaquin, Al~eda and Contra Costa counties, 

to the Board ot Public Utilities and Transportation or the City 

o~ los Angeles and to the Depart=ent or Public Works, D1vis1on 

ot Highways, at Sacramento. 

The effect1ve date ot this order shall be twenty (20) 

days after the date ot service upon detendant. 

California, this ~~ day or 

COWlISSICNERS. 


